

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

<p>DONALD DAVID DILLBECK, Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee. _____ /</p>	<p>CASE NO. SC05-1561</p>
--	---------------------------

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADOPT PORTIONS OF THE STATE'S PROPOSED FINDING AND CONCLUSIONS IN ITS ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF? (Restated).....	11
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR CONCEDED THE HAC AGGRAVATOR BY ADMITTING THE MURDER WAS BRUTAL? (Restated)	16
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILING TO CONDUCT A PROPER VOIR DIRE? (Restated).....	31
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE? (Restated)	44
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR INTRODUCING MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHICH OPENED THE DOOR TO PRIOR BAD ACTS? (Restated).....	56
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE..... 75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	26,27
<i>v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2002)	25
<i>welder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	11,12
<i>r v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	70
<i>v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla 2003)	26,27,28,29
<i>d v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986)	50,52
<i>on v. Carlton</i> , 888 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	14
<i>ler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	50,51,52,53
<i>lo v. Buckman</i> , 916 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	15
<i>eck v. Florida</i> , 514 U.S. 1022, 115 S. Ct. 1371, 131 L. Ed. 2d 226 (1995)	3
<i>eck v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	2,3
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004)	5,6,73
<i>ll v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	17,18
<i>v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>n v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA)	43,44
<i>y v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	40,42
<i>rd v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	51,54

<i>in v. State,</i>	531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	70
<i>ns v. State,</i>	824 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	41
<i>v. Moore,</i>	216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000)	48,50,51,53
<i>r v. State,</i>	750 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	55
<i>y v. Mobley,</i>	920 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	15
<i>n v. State,</i>	750 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	43
	<i>Morris v. State,</i>	
	- So. 2d -, 2006 WL 1027108 (Fla. April 20, 2006)	17
<i>n v. State,</i>	789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	12
<i>n v. State,</i>	784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	12,13
<i>n v. Yount,</i>	467 U.S. 1025, 104 S. Ct. 2885, 81 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1984)	41
<i>w v. Berg-Perlow,</i>	875 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2004)	14,15
<i>ips v. State,</i>	705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997)	15
<i>nzano v. Dugger,</i>	561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	51,53
<i>nzano v. Singletary,</i>	3 F.Supp.2d 1353 (MD Fla. 1997).....	54
	<i>Provenzano v. Singletary,</i>	
	148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	53,54
<i>. State,</i>	755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>s v. State,</i>	826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	39,40
<i>v. Arizona,</i>	536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	5

<i>son v. State,</i> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	70
<i>ng v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	50,51,52,54
<i>Rolling v. State,</i> 825 So.2d 293 (Fla. 2002)	50,52
<i>o v. State,</i> 562 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	55
<i>v. State,</i> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	69,72
<i>er v. South Carolina,</i> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	71
<i>v. Knight,</i> 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	48,50
<i>v. Rucker,</i> 613 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1993)	15,16
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.D.,</i> o.2d 827 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	15
<i>a v. Tansy,</i> . Appx. 862, 871-872 (10th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>v. State,</i> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	71,74
<i>v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	71
<i>v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>n v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	70
<i>n v. State,</i> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>v. Jones,</i> 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry,</i> 540 U.S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 1, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2003)	26,28,29

OTHER

J. Stein, Closing Argument § 204, p. 10 (1992-1996) 29
